



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

QUADRANT STRUCTURED PRODUCTS)	
COMPANY, LTD., Individually and)	
Derivatively on behalf of Athilon Capital)	
Corp.,)	No. 210, 2016
)	
Plaintiff Below)	Case Below:
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,)	
)	Court of Chancery
v.)	of the State of Delaware
)	C.A. No. 6990-VCL
VINCENT VERTIN, MICHAEL SULLIVAN,)	
PATRICK B. GONZALEZ, BRANDON)	
JUNDT, J. ERIC WAGONER, ATHILON)	
CAPITAL CORP., ATHILON STRUCTURED)	
INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC, MERCED)	
CAPITAL, L.P., MERCED PARTNERS)	
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, MERCED)	
PARTNERS II, L.P., MERCED PARTNERS III,)	
L.P., and HARRINGTON PARTNERS, L.P.,)	
)	
Defendants Below)	
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.)	

APPELLANT'S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:	Catherine G. Dearlove (#3328)
Sabin Willett	Russell C. Silberglied (#3462)
Harold S. Horwich	Susan M. Hannigan (#5342)
Samuel R. Rowley	Matthew D. Perri (#6606)
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP	Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
One Federal Street	One Rodney Square
Boston, MA 02110	920 N. King Street
(617) 341-7700	Wilmington, DE 19801
	(302) 651-7700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
Formation of Athilon	6
Capitalization	7
Collapse of the CDPC Business, Failure, and Runoff.....	9
The Funds Become Creditors	9
Athilon's Insolvency	11
Excessive Management Fees and Non-Deferral of Interest	11
Quadrant's Noteholdings and Demand	12
2010-2013: The Board Sets the Stage for Note Pre-Payment.....	13
The Junior Note Cancellation	13
Merced Proposes to Accelerate the Plan Before it Is Discovered.....	14
Dividing the Proposal into Steps	15
The January Transaction.....	17
Holders Pursue Remedies	18
The Rating Agencies React	18
Athilon Today	19

ARGUMENT	20
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REJECTING THE CLAIM THAT THE JANUARY TRANSACTION BREACHED THE INDENTURE'S REDEMPTION RESTRICTIONS.....	20
A. Question Presented.....	20
B. Scope of Review.	20
C. Merits of Argument.....	20
1. The Trial Court Imported a Meaning of "Redemption" that Contradicts New York Law and the Text of the Indenture.....	21
2. The Trial Court Departed from the Text of the Indenture in Favor of Model Forms.	24
a. The Model Rules.....	25
3. The January Transaction Breached the Indenture.....	29
II. ALTERNATIVELY, DEFENDANTS BREACHED THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING BY PRE-PAYING ONLY AFFILIATED CREDITORS THROUGH PARTIAL LIQUIDATION.....	30
A. Question Presented.....	30
B. Scope of Review.	30
C. Merits of Argument.....	30
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT DEFENDANTS DID NOT INTEND TO HINDER, DELAY, OR DEFRAUD ATHILON'S CREDITORS.....	35
A. Question Presented.....	35
B. Scope of Review.	35
C. Merits of Argument.....	36

IV. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY CONCLUDING THAT QUADRANT LACKED STANDING TO PURSUE BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIMS.....	41
A. Question Presented.....	41
B. Scope of Review.	41
C. Merits of Argument.....	41
1. Appellant's Fiduciary Claim Relates Back to the Period of Athilon's Indisputable Insolvency.....	43
2. Defendants Should Not Be Allowed to Divest Quadrant of Standing by Manipulating Solvency.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>511 W. 232nd Owners Corp. v. Jennifer Realty Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 144 (N.Y. 2009)	31
<i>Agostino v. Hicks</i> , 845 A.2d 1110 (Del. Ch. 2004)	47
<i>Blue Ridge Invs., LLC v. Anderson-Tully Co.</i> , No. 04-3777, 2005 WL 44382 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2005)	22
<i>Ceccola v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 58 A.3d 982 (July 26, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 58 A.3d 982 (Del. 2012)	30
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Hldgs. LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3201139 (Del. Ch. Aug. 7, 2012)	44
<i>Chesapeake Energy Corp. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Tr. Co., N.A.</i> , 773 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Dalton v. Educ. Testing Serv.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 384 (N.Y. 1995)	31
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005)	32
<i>Gebhart v. Ernest DiSabanto & Sons, Inc.</i> , 264 A.2d 157 (Del. 1970)	38
<i>Guth v. Loft, Inc.</i> , 5. A.2d 503, 510 (Del. 1939)	42
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 886 A.2d 502 (Del. 2005)	40
<i>Kass v. Kass</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 554 (N.Y. 1998)	22
<i>Kilber v. Wooters</i> , 2007 WL 1756595 (Del. Ch. June 6, 2007)	37

<i>LTD. v. Bank of Am. N.A.</i> , 996 A.2d 324 (Del. Ch. 2010) <i>aff'd</i> , 15 A.3D 216 (Del. 2011).....	24, 25
<i>N. Am. Catholic Educ. Programming Found., Inc. v. Gheewalla</i> , 930 A.2d 92 (Del. 2007)	47, 48
<i>Pa. Co. for Ins. on Lives & Granting Annuities v. S. Broad St. Theatre Co.</i> , 174 A. 112 (Del. Ch. 1934)	48
<i>Prescott, Ball & Turben v. LTV Corp.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 213 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	24
<i>Prod. Res. Grp., LLC v. NCT Grp., Inc.</i> , 863 A.2d 772 (Del. Ch. 2004)	42
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co., Ltd. v. Vertin</i> , 106 A.3d 992 (Del. 2013)	2
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co., Ltd. v. Vertin</i> , 2013 WL 8858605 (Del. Feb. 12, 2013).....	1, 2
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co., Ltd. v. Vertin</i> , 93 A.3d 654 (Del. 2014)	2
<i>Quadrant Structured Products Co., Ltd. v. Vertin</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 549 (N.Y. 2014)	2, 22, 25
<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008)	47
<i>SI Mgmt. L.P. v. Wininger</i> , 707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998)	20
<i>SmithKline Beecham Pharm. Co. v. Merck & Co.</i> , 766 A.2d 442 (Del. 2000)	35
<i>Trenwick Am. Litig. Tr. v. Ernst & Young, L.L.P.</i> , 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom. Trenwick Am. Litig. Tr. v. Billett</i> , 931 A.2d 438 (Del. 2007).....	42
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	41

<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	43, 49
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 681 A.2d 1050 (Del. 1996)	35
STATUTES & RULES	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1304	36, 37
Model Simplified Indenture, 38 Bus. Law. 741, 753 (1983).....	27
Revised Model Simplified Indenture, 55 Bus. Law. 1115, 1130 (2000).....	27, 29
Ch. R. 15	44
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 1468 (10th ed. 2014)	22
MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2004).....	23
Model Debenture Indenture Provisions, American Bar Foundation, <i>Commentaries on Model Debenture Indenture Provisions</i> (1971)	24, 25, 26
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (3d. ed. 2009)	23
